The valuation methods used for the properties of the subsidiaries Random S.M.S.A. and Alkanor S.M.S.A.

have been modified from those applied as of 31.12.2024, as their reconstruction was completed and, as

of 30.06.2025, they are fully leased and operational.

Below is a breakdown by property use category of the range of key assumptions used to value the Group's

investment properties at fair value:

Use

Variation in

construction

cost per

sq.m.

Monthly

market rent

per sq.m.

Selling price

per sq.m.

Average daily

charge

Offices - 16.9 - -

Mixed-use 450-2,600 16.8-40 - -

Residential 625-2,750 - 3,663-7,130 -

Hotels 500-2,000 - - 45.4-145

Logistics 850 6.6-7.0 - -

Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements

Group and Company

All amounts expressed in Euro, unless otherwise stated

41

The sensitivity analysis on the carrying value of the Group’s investment properties in relation to the main

assumptions used is presented below:

Sensitivity analysis of properties valued using the Residual Method - Fair value of investment properties:

€82,289,629

Rental price per sq.m

Variation in construction

cost per sq.m. Variation to discount rate Discount rate

+5%/-5% +5%/-5% +0.5%/-0.5%

8.00%-9.70%

Highest / Lowest

Lowest/

Highest

Lowest/

Highest

13,608,533 / 13,296,465 9,646,233 / 9,645,233 8,407,211 / 8,920,580

Sensitivity analysis of properties valued using the methods Market Approach, Income Approach –

Discounted Cashflows (DCF) Method, Profit Method and Residual Method - Fair value of investment

properties: €2,278,000

Variation to Average

Daily rate (during the 1st

year of operation)

Variation in construction

cost per sq.m.

Variation to discount

factor

 Discount rate

+5%/-5% +5%/-5%

+0.5%/-0.5%

Highest / Lowest Lowest / Highest Lowest / Highest 9%

436,000 / 437,000 261,000 / 260,000 146,000 / 152,000

Sensitivity analysis of properties valued using the method Market Approach- Fair value of investment

properties: € 636,000

Selling price per sq.m.

+10%/-10%

Highest / Lowest

73,618 / 73,618

Sensitivity analysis of properties valued using the method Market Approach, Income Approach –

Discounted Cashflows (DCF) Fair value of investment properties: €79,010,786

Variation to discount factor Discount rate

+0.5%/-0.5%

8.30%

Lowest / Highest

2,090,672 / 2,175,414

During 01.01.2025 to 30.06.2025, a gain was recognised in the Group’s results from revaluation of

investment property at fair value of €11,209,438 (H1 2024: €7,639,106).

The revaluation gain on investment properties is mainly derived from the amendment in conditions

compared to the previous year on existing investment property (urban maturation, progress of projects,

commercial maturation, etc.). The main conditions that affected the fair value revaluation gain on

investment properties are the signing of lease agreements and the progress of the projects.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements

Group and Company

All amounts expressed in Euro, unless otherwise stated

42

6. Investments in Subsidiaries (Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

[…]

Mixed-use 450-2,600 16.8-40 - -

Residential 625-2,750 - 3,663-7,130 -

Hotels 500-2,000 - - 45.4-145

Logistics 850 6.6-7.0 - -

The following tables present a sensitivity analysis on the carrying value of the Company’s investment in

the subsidiary Arcela Investments Ltd with respect to the main assumptions used for the fair value

measurement of the investment properties of the above subsidiaries and joint ventures.

Sensitivity analysis of properties valued using the Residual Method - Fair value of investment properties:

€102,375,485

Rental price per sq.m.

Variation in construction

cost per sq.m.

Variation to discount

rate Discount rate

+5%/-5% +5%/-5% +0.5%/-0.5%

Highest / Lowest Lowest / Highest Lowest / Highest

17,642,464 / 17,311,037 12,073,111 / 12,072,111 9,859,434 / 10,413,085 8.00%-10.05%

Sensitivity analysis of properties valued using the Market Approach, Income Approach – Discounted

Cashflows (DCF) Method, Profit Method and Residual Method - Fair value of investment properties:

€2,278,000

Variation to Average

Daily rate (during the 1st

year of operation)

Variation in construction

cost per sq.m.

Variation to discount

factor

Discount rate

+5%/-5% +5%/-5%

+0.5%/-0.5%

Highest / Lowest Lowest / Highest Lowest / Highest 9%

436,000 / 437,000 261,000 / 260,000 146,000 / 152,000

Sensitivity analysis of properties valued using Market Approach Method - Fair value of investment

properties: € 636,000

Selling prices per sq.m

+10%/-10%

Highest / Lowest

73,618 / 73,618

Sensitivity analysis of properties valued using the Market Approach, Income Approach – Discounted

Cashflows (DCF) Method - Fair value of investment properties: €79,010,786

Variation to discount factor Discount rate

+0.5%/-0.5%

8.30%

Lowest / Highest

2,090,672 / 2,175,414

Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements

Group and Company

All amounts expressed in Euro, unless otherwise stated

46

Sensitivity analysis of properties valued using the Income Approach based on the Discounted Cash Flow -

Fair value of investment properties: €64,521,556

Variation to discount factor Discount rate

+0.5%/-0.5%

8.50%-9.80% Lowest / Highest

2,654,964/ 2,989,816

The movement in the Company’s investments in subsidiaries, classified as " Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss", is detailed in the table below:

  30.06.2025 31.12.2024

Opening balance  23,758,509 6,785,176

Additions (Share capital increase in

subsidiaries)
 2,300,100 8,089,400

Reductions (Share capital decrease in subsidiary) - (2,585,000)

Reductions (liquidation of subsidiaries)  (49,208) (8,280,857)

Fair value gains through profit or loss  2,106,499 19,749,790

Closing balance  28,115,900 23,758,509

During the first half 2025, the Company participated in the share capital increases of its subsidiary

Metrinwood Ltd, amounting to €2,300,100. Finally, the subsidiaries Propela S.M.S.A. and Perdim S.M.S.A.

were liquidated and dissolved during the first half of 2025.

For the measurement at fair value of the subsidiaries classified as “Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss,” the net asset value (NAV), excluding deferred tax assets/liabilities, is materially affected by

the fair value measurement of their investment properties.

Below is presented the sensitivity analysis of the carrying amount of the Company’s investment, where,